The rent per square foot at which space could be let in the market conditions prevailing at the date of valuation (range:
£3.91 - £14.70 per annum, December 2021: £3.91 - £13.75 per annum and June 2021: £3.91 - £12.85 per annum).

Passing rents are dependent upon a number of variables in relation to the Group’s property. These include: size,
location, tenant covenant strength and terms of the lease.

Unobservable input: net initial yield

The net initial yield is defined as the initial gross income as a percentage of the market value (or purchase price as
appropriate) plus standard costs of purchase (range: 2.66% – 6.31%, December 2021: 2.67%- 6.31% and June 2021:
3.25% - 6.59%).

Sensitivities of measurement of significant unobservable inputs

As set out within significant accounting estimates and judgements above, the Group’s property portfolio valuation is
open to judgements and is inherently subjective by nature.

As a result, the following sensitivity analysis has been prepared:

-0.25% net
initial  yield

£m

+0.25% net
initial yield

£m

-5.0% in
passing rent

£m

+5.0% in
passing rent

£m

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of investment
properties as at 30 June 2022 (unaudited)   410.8 (356.0) (266.9) 266.9

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of investment
properties as at 30 June 2021 (unaudited)   255.8 (227.6) (206.7) 206.7

(Decrease)/increase in the fair value of investment
properties as at 31 December 2021 (audited)   368.5 (321.3) (251.1) 251.1

9. Investment in land options

Six months ended
30 June

2022
(unaudited)

£m

Six months ended
30 June

2021
 (unaudited)

£m

Year ended
31 December

2021
(audited)

£m

Opening balance  201.5 228.1 228.1

Costs capitalised in the period  6.4 5.1 15.0

Transferred to Investment property (57.2) (37.9) (41.6)

43

Closing balance  150.7 195.3 201.5

10. Interest rate derivatives

To mitigate the interest rate risk that arises as a result of entering into variable rate loans, the Group has entered into a
number of interest rate derivatives. The fair value of Group’s interest rate derivatives is recorded in the Group Statement
of Financial Position and is determined by forming an expectation that interest rates will exceed strike rates and
discounting these future cash flows at the prevailing market rates as at the year end. This valuation technique falls within
Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy as defined by IFRS 13. There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2